changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).
Foreign currency risks are managed within the approved policy parameters utilising foreign exchange forward
contracts.

   As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the material foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and liabilities are as follows:

Currency Liabilities Assets

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

AED  228.61  287.21  270.12  433.65

USD  262.66  108.16  52.99  -

129

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd.)

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items to a
reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s
profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities:

Particulars Effect on Profit and Loss account Effect on Equity

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

US Dollars +5%  (7.07)  (1.45)  (4.63)  (0.95)

US Dollars -5%  7.07  1.45  4.63  0.95

AED +5%  2.08  7.32  1.36  4.79

AED -5%  (2.08)  (7.32)  (1.36)  (4.79)

   Details of Derivative contracts entered by the Group and outstanding as at Balance Sheet date:

Particulars

` In Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` In Crores

Forex Forward Cover (Sell)  68.21  148.28

   The fair value of the Group’s derivatives position recorded under financial assets and financial liabilities are as
follows:

Particulars Liabilities Assets

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

` in Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` in Crores

Forex Forward Cover  -  1.64  0.81  -

  (c) Equity price risk

   The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment
decisions.

   The following table summarises the sensitivity to change in the NSE index on the Group’s Equity and OCI. These
changes would not have an effect on the profit or loss.

Impact on other components
of equity (OCI)

` In Crores

As at
31-3-2017
` In Crores

NSE Nifty 50 - increase 5% 20.60 12.83

NSE Nifty 50 - decrease 5% (20.60) (12.83)

 (ii) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk for trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, investments,
other bank balances, loans and other financial assets. The Group only deals with parties which have good credit rating/
worthiness given by external rating agencies or based on Group’s internal assessment.

Annual Report 2017-2018

130

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd.)

  Credit risk on receivables is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and